within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

The Group manages its market risk by following NBG’s prudential ratio requirements on open currency

position limits. These limits are monitored on a daily basis and the monitoring process is supervised by the

Management Board.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates.  The portion of the Group’s borrowings is at floating interest

rate, while the Group’s deposits and majority of loan portfolios are at fixed interest rate. NBG pays floating

interest rate on minimum reserves that the Group holds with the NBG. The Group also holds floating interest

rate earning loans, these financial assets have counter effect to offset the interest rate change impact on

borrowings.

 JSC Terabank

   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2017

39

The table below summarizes impact of the 100 basis points interest rate change on the market to the Groups

equity:

GEL’000 2017  2016

Financial assets 135,185  84,872

Financial liabilities (40,763)  (10,587)

Net interest sensitivity position 94,422  74,285

100 Basis points increase of Market interest rates 802  631

100 Basis points decrease of Market interest rates (802)  (631)

Average effective interest rates

The table below displays average effective interest rates for interest-bearing assets and liabilities as at

31 December 2017 and 2016. These interest rates are an approximation of the yields to maturity of these

assets and liabilities.

 2017

Average effective interest rate, %

 2016

Average effective interest rate, %

 GEL  USD

Other

currencies  GEL  USD
Other

currencies

Interest bearing assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7  -  -  6  -  -

Loans to customers 14  10  8  14  11  9

Investment securities  9  -  -  10  -  -